Solely for purposes of Section 1.21 and this
Section 4.3(D), a Participant's age shall be
expressed as a number rounded to the fourth
decimal place determined by dividing the number of
days from the Participant's birth date to the
allocation date by three hundred sixty-five (365).
The amount of Allocation Points obtained by adding
together the Participant's Period of Service and
age shall not be rounded up.

4.4  Supplemental Retirement Income

If a Participant is described in Appendix D, then, in
addition to his Retirement Income, the Participant

[...]

an election by providing a written notice to the
Company on the prescribed form at any time prior
to the end of the election period.

6.4  Small Payments

If the Actuarial Equivalent of all benefits payable to
any person under the Plan, expressed as a lump sum, is
not more than three thousand five hundred dollars
($3,500), then the Actuarial Equivalent of such
benefits shall be paid to such person in a single lump
sum in lieu of monthly payments.  For this purpose, a
Retirement Income of $0 shall be deemed paid to any
Participant who separates from service without being

[...]

pursuant to this Article 12 shall be aggregated on the
basis of days.  The number of years in the
individual's aggregate Period of Service shall be
expressed as a number rounded to the fourth decimal
place determined by dividing the aggregate number of
days in such period by three hundred sixty-five (365).

ARTICLE 13

CLAIMS AND INQUIRIES

13.1  Application for Benefits

Applications for benefits and inquiries concerning the
Plan (or concerning present or future rights to
benefits under the Plan) shall be submitted to the
Company in writing.  An application for benefits shall